

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE STATE IN SITING A MENTAL HEALTH DAY TREATMENT AND CRISIS CARE AND/OR PROVIDING A CONTINUUM OF CARE TO PAROLEES AS A COMPONENT OF THE PLACERVILLE JAIL EXPANSION, STATE FUNDING APPLICATION UNDER THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND OFFENDER REHABILITATION SERVICES ACT OF 2007

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado desires to expand the Jail Facility at Placerville to meet the needs of the community; and

WHEREAS, up to \$1.2 billion dollars total is authorized by legislation, under the Public Safety and Offender Rehabilitation Services Act of 2007, for county jail construction; and

WHEREAS, up to \$750 million dollars in Phase 1 jail construction funding is conditionally available for the construction or expansion of County Jails; and

WHEREAS, the State of California, through the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Corrections Standards Authority, has issued a Request for Proposals relating to the Construction or Expansion of County Jails; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Request for Proposals is to distribute funding from the first phase of the Public Safety and Offender Rehabilitation Services Act of 2007; and

WHERAS, the County is seeking preference, in the form for additional rating points, for assisting the State in siting mental health day treatment and crisis care and/or providing a continuum of care to parolees at the conclusion of their period of parole.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors provides the following assurances:

- 1. The County agrees to assist the State in siting mental health day treatment and crisis care for parolees, and/or to provide a continuum of care for mental health and substance abuse treatment so that parolees can continue to receive services at the conclusion of their period of parole.
- 2. The County agrees to provide the mental health day treatment and crisis care services to parolees at 1900 Lake Tahoe Boulevard, South Lake Tahoe.

_			3 T
v.	200	lution	No
1			INU.

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE STATE IN SITING A MENTAL HEALTH DAY TREATMENT AND CRISIS CARE AND/OR PROVIDING A CONTINUUM OF CARE TO PAROLEES AS A COMPONENT OF THE PLACERVILLE JAIL EXPANSION, STATE FUNDING APPLICATION UNDER THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND OFFENDER REHABILITATION SERVICES ACT OF 2007

regular meeting of said Board, held the, 2008, b	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a day of y the following vote of said Board:
Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Ayes: Noes: Absent:
<i>By</i> :	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A C FILE IN THIS OFFICE.	ORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON
DATE:	
Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board State of California.	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado,
By:	